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Shrlmati » ait«Kmi Men on: it already been stated in the answer that the Central P.W.D. will look after the road for the next two years.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May I know whether the expenditure incur red for the maintenance and repair ol this road will be brone by the Govern ment of India or by the Government of Nepal?

Shrlmati U b ih m l Mftaon: It is a part af the Government of India’s res ponsibility under the Colombo Plan to construct this road and maintain it for two years.
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Sardar Iqbal Stnjrh: May I know whether the Government has any figures of the evacuee land which la Ln the possession of local persons In
Kajasthan?
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Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: I have not got the figures at the moment, but it is a fact that a big area of evacuee land is in the possession of local per sons in Rajasthan.

Sardar Iqbal Singh: May I know whether any steps have been taken to take back that area and given it to the displaced persons?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: 1 have been in correspondence with the State Government for the last two years or so. I have not met with any success so far.

Shri B. K. Gaikw&d: What is the number of Harijan refugees and non-Harijan refugees? May I know how the land has been distributed among them; what land has been allotted to Hanjan refugees and what land has been allotted to non-Harijan refugee*?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: My Min istry deals only with displaced per sons. and we make no distinction bet ween Hanjans and non-Harijans qo VURTW : HT'I'ffM
^ Itftf I j? nrft

*T W*TT hi»i VT ftp 3TT
?o,ftoo  % «f?T ;i<U||«n

w\ xhr % -^rrt wti

*f>T V I
yrvnr ?  1

O.phangunj Market, Calcutta
•1791-A. Shri Biren Roy: Will the

Minister of Works, Housing and Sup ply be pleased to state*

(a) the total amount of taxes and rates, if any, paid by the Government of India to the Corporation of Calcutta in the shape of taxes for conservancy and water supply of Orphangunj Market at Calcutta during the last three years;

(b) whether there have been repre sentations by the Shopkeers* Associa tion against the administration of this ".arket; and

(c) if so, the nature of the repre sentations and steps that Government have taken or intend to take to re medy the state of affairs?

The Deputy Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri Anti K.
Chanda*: (a) The total amount of taxes paid by the Government of India to the Corporation of Calcutta in the
>hape of taxes for conservancy and water supply for the last three years,
Viz.,  1954-55, 1955-56 and 1956-57, are
Ks. 7104. Rs 7704, and Rs. 8130 respectively.

(b) Yes, Sir.
( 0 The allegations related to both insanitary conditions and mal-adminiS' tration The charge regarding mal administration was not proved. To meet the criticism regarding insanitary conditions, such additions alterations
;md repairs as were considered essen tial were carried out

Shri Biren Roy: Is it a fact that the shopkeepers and big wholesalers who are in that area, whenever they apply for partnership business to take new partners, experience delay and these are not disposed of even within six months or one year by the administra tor in that area9

Shri Anil K. Chanda: I have no information

Shri Biren Roy: Is it a fact that when the West Bengal Government are willing to take over the adminis tration of this market when it is trans ferred, and in view of the reply given on the 24th August in this House that the matter h being gone into and it will shortly be transferred, would the hon Minister see that the transfer is effected very soon?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: It is not a question of transfer. It is a question of sale, because the property belongs to the Government ol India. We are In the final stages of negotiation with

